

No. 23601

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BELGIUM, FRANCE,
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ITALY,
JAPAN, NETHERLANDS and UNITED KINGDOM
OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND**

**Provisional Understanding regarding deep seabed matters
(with appendices and memorandum of application).
Signed at Geneva on 3 August 1984**

*Authentic texts: English, French, German, Italian, Japanese and Dutch.
Registered by the United States of America on 18 October 1985.*

**ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE, BELGIQUE, FRANCE,
RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRALE D'ALLEMAGNE,
ITALIE, JAPON, PAYS-BAS et ROYAUME-UNI
DE GRANDE-BRETAGNE ET D'IRLANDE DU NORD**

**Arrangement provisoire concernant les questions relatives
aux grands fonds marins (avec annexes et mémoran-
dum d'application). Signé à Genève le 3 août 1984**

*Textes authentiques : anglais, français, allemand, italien, japonais et
néerlandais.*

Enregistré par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 18 octobre 1985.

PROVISIONAL UNDERSTANDING¹ REGARDING DEEP SEABED MATTERS

1. (1) No Party shall issue an authorization in respect of an application, or seek registration, for an area included:

- (a) Within an area which is covered in another application filed in conformity with the agreements for voluntary conflict resolution reached on 18 May 1983 and 15 December 1983 and being still under consideration by another Party;
- (b) Within an area claimed in any other application which has been filed in conformity with national law and this Agreement,
 - (i) Prior to the signature of this Agreement, or
 - (ii) Earlier than the application or request for registration in question, and which is still under consideration by another Party; or
- (c) Within an authorization granted by another Party in conformity with this Agreement.

(2) No Party shall itself engage in deep seabed operations in an area for which, in accordance with this paragraph, it shall not issue an authorization or seek registration.

2. The Parties shall, as far as possible, process applications without delay. To this end, each Party shall, with reasonable dispatch, make an initial examination of each application to determine whether it complies with requirements for minimum content of applications under its national law, and thereafter determine the applicant's eligibility for the issuance of an authorization.

3. Each Party shall immediately notify the other Parties of each application for an authorization which it accepts, including applications already received, and of each amendment to such an application. Each Party shall also immediately notify the other Parties after it has taken action subsequently with respect to an application or any action with respect to an authorization.

4. No Party shall authorize, or itself engage in, exploitation of the hard mineral resources of the deep seabed before 1 January 1988.

¹ Came into force in respect of the following States* on 2 September 1984, i.e., 30 days after the date of signature, in accordance with article 12 (1):

France
Germany, Federal Republic of
(With a declaration of application to Berlin (West).)
Italy
(With a declaration.)**

Japan
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
United States of America

* The Provisional Understanding did not enter into force for the Netherlands and Belgium, those States having declared,** in accordance with article 12 (2) that, for constitutional reasons, it shall become effective for them only after notification to all other Parties, and then only for the parts of the Provisional Understanding other than those relating to the issue of authorizations.

** For the text of the declarations, see p. 519 of this volume.

5. (1) The Parties shall consult together:

- (a) Prior to the issuance of any authorization or before themselves engaging in deep seabed operations or seeking registration for an area;
- (b) With regard to any arrangements between one or more Parties and another State or States for the avoidance of overlapping in deep seabed operations;
- (c) With regard to relevant legal provisions and any modification thereof; and
- (d) Generally with a view to coordinating and reviewing the implementation of this Agreement.

(2) The relevant Parties shall consult together in the event that two or more applications are filed simultaneously.

6. (1) To the extent permissible under national law, a Party shall maintain the confidentiality of the coordinates of application areas and other proprietary or confidential commercial information received in confidence from any other Party in pursuance of cooperation in regard to deep seabed operations. In particular:

- (a) The confidentiality of the coordinates of application areas shall be maintained until any overlap involving such an area is resolved and the relevant authorization is issued; and
- (b) The confidentiality of other proprietary or confidential commercial information shall be maintained in accordance with national law as long as such information retains its character as such.

(2) Denunciation or other action by a Party pursuant to paragraph 14 of this Agreement shall not affect the Parties' obligations under this paragraph.

7. (1) The rights and interests of an applicant or of the grantee of an authorization may be transferred, in whole or in part, consistent with national law. Subject to national law, the rights, interests, and obligations of the transferee shall be as set forth in an agreement between the transferor and the transferee.

(2) For the purposes of this Agreement, the transferee is deemed to stand in the same position as that of the transferor for his rights and interests including the right of priority to the extent those rights and interests represent in whole or in part the original rights and interests of the transferor.

8. The Parties shall seek consistency in their application requirements and operating standards.

9. The Parties shall implement this Agreement in accordance with relevant national laws and regulations.

10. The Parties shall settle any dispute arising from the interpretation or application of this Agreement by appropriate means. The Parties to the dispute shall consider the possibility of recourse to binding arbitration and, if they agree, shall have recourse to it.

11. This Agreement, which includes Appendices I and II, may be amended only by written agreement of all Parties.

12. (1) This Agreement shall enter into force 30 days after signature.

(2) A Party which has not adopted the necessary legal provisions for the issue of authorizations may, by a declaration relating to its signature of this

Agreement, limit the application of this Agreement to the parts thereof other than those relating to the issue of authorizations. Where such a Party adopts legal provisions which, in the view of the other Parties, are similar in aims and effects to their own legal provisions, the first-mentioned Party shall notify all other Parties that it accepts fully the provisions of this Agreement. Such a Party may also declare, upon signature, that, for constitutional reasons, this Agreement shall become effective for it only after notification to all other Parties.

13. After entry into force of this Agreement, additional States may, with the consent of all Parties, be invited to accede to this Agreement.

14. (1) A Party may denounce this Agreement by written notice to all other Parties, subject to the provisions of paragraph 6. Such denunciation shall become effective 180 days from the date of the latest receipt of such notice.

(2) A Party may, for good cause related to the implementation of this Agreement, after consultation, serve written notice on another Party that, from a date not less than 90 days thereafter, it will cease to give effect to paragraph 1 of this Agreement in respect of such other Party. The rights and obligations of these two Parties towards the other Parties remain unaffected by such notice.

(3) Subsequent to such notice referred to in sub-paragraphs (1) and (2), the Parties concerned shall seek, to the extent possible, to mitigate adverse effects resulting therefrom.

15. This Agreement is without prejudice to, nor does it affect, the positions of the Parties, or any obligations assumed by any of the Parties, in respect of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea.

[For the testimonium and signature pages, see p. 487 of this volume.]

DONE at Geneva on 3 August 1984, in eight copies in the English, French, German, Italian, Japanese and Netherlands languages, each of which shall be equally authentic.

FAIT à Genève le 3 août 1984, en huit exemplaires en langue anglaise, française, allemande, italienne, japonaise et néerlandaise, chacune faisant également foi.

GESCHEHEN zu Genf am 3 August 1984 in acht Urschriften in englischer, französischer, deutscher, italienischer, japanischer und niederländischer Sprache, wobei jeder Wortlaut gleichermassen verbindlich ist.

FATTO a Ginevra, il 3 Agosto 1984, in otto copie, nelle lingue inglese, francese, tedesca, giapponese, italiana ed olandese, ciascuno dei testi facente egualmente fede.

千九百八十四年八月三日にジュネーヴで、ひとしく正文である

英語、フランス語、ドイツ語、イタリア語、日本語及びオランダ語

により本書八通を作成した。

GEDAAN te Genève, op 3 Augustus 1984, in achtvoud, in de Engelse, de Franse, de Duitse, de Italiaanse, de Japanse en de Nederlandse taal, waarbij elk van de teksten gelijkelijk authentiek is.

For the Government of the United States of America:

Pour le Gouvernement des Etats-Unis d'Amérique :

Fuer die Regierung der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika:

Per il Governo degli Stati Uniti d'America:

アメリカ合衆国政府のために

Voor de Regering van de Verenigde Staten van Amerika:

[Signed — Signé]

JAMES L. MALONE

For the Government of the Kingdom of Belgium:¹

Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Belgique :²

Fuer die Regierung des Koönigreichs Belgien:

Per il Governo del Regno del Belgio:

ベルギー王国政府のために

Voor de Regering van het Koninkrijk België:

[Signed — Signé]

ANDRE ONKELINX

¹ For the text of the declarations made upon signature, see p. 519 of this volume.

² Pour le texte des déclarations faites lors de la signature, voir p. 519 du présent volume.

For the Government of the French Republic:
Pour le Gouvernement de la République française :
Fuer die Regierung der Franzoesischen Republik:
Per il Governo della Repubblica Francese:
フランス共和国政府のために
Voor de Regering van de Franse Republiek:

[Signed — Signé]

CLAUDE CHAYET

For the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany:
Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérale d'Allemagne :
Fuer die Regierung der Bundesrepublik Deutschland:
Per il Governo della Repubblica Federale di Germania:
ドイツ連邦共和国政府のために
Voor de Regering van de Bondsrepubliek Duitsland:

[Signed — Signé]

HANS ARNOLD

For the Government of the Italian Republic:¹
Pour le Gouvernement de la République italienne :²
Fuer die Regierung der Italienischen Republik:
Per il Governo della Repubblica Italiana:
イタリア共和国政府のために
Voor de Regering van de Italiaanse Republiek:

[Signed — Signé]

EMILIO F. DESTEFANIS

For the Government of Japan:
Pour le Gouvernement du Japon :
Fuer die Regierung Japans:
Per il Governo del Giappone:
日本国政府のために
Voor de Regering van Japan:

[Signed — Signé]

KAZUO CHIBA

For the Government of the Kingdom of the Netherlands:¹
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume des Pays-Bas :²
Fuer die Regierung des Koenigreichs der Niederlande:
Per il Governo del Regno dei Paesi Bassi:
オランダ王国政府のために
Voor de Regering van het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden:

[Signed — Signé]

R. J. VAN SCHAİK

¹ For the text of the declarations made upon signature, see p. 519 of this volume.

² Pour le texte des déclarations faites lors de la signature, voir p. 519 du présent volume.

For the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:

Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :

Fuer die Regierung des Vereinigten Koenigreichs Grossbritannien und Nordirland:

Per il Governo del Regno Unito di Gran Bretagna e Irlanda del Nord:

グレート・ブリテン及び北部アイルランド連合王国政府のために

Voor de Regering van het Verenigde Koninkrijk van Groot-Brittannie en Noord-Ierland:

[Signed — Signé]

PAUL FIFOOT

APPENDIX I

DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Agreement:

“Application filed in conformity with the agreements for voluntary conflict resolution reached on 18 May 1983 and 15 December 1983” as referred to in paragraph 1(1)(a) of this Agreement means the original application as amended as a consequence of, or in order to give effect to, those agreements; where identical applications have been filed with more than one Party, they shall, for the purpose of paragraph 1(1)(a) of this Agreement, be treated as a single application; applicant in relation to applications referred to in paragraph 1(1)(a) of this Agreement means the original applicant or applicants in respect of an application, or in his or their place the transferee or transferees of such applicant or applicants as provided in paragraph 7 of this Agreement, or the nominee or nominees who act on behalf of such applicant or applicants;

“Agreements for voluntary conflict resolution” as referred to in paragraph 1(1)(a) of this Agreement means the agreements between Association Française pour l’Etude et la Recherche des Nodules (AFERNOD), Deep Ocean Resources Development Co., Ltd. (DORD), Kennecott Consortium (KCON), Ocean Mining Associates (OMA), Ocean Minerals Company (OMCO), Ocean Management, Inc. (OMI), or any of them;

“Authorization” means an authorization to engage in deep seabed operations;

“Deep seabed operations” means operations, other than prospecting, in relation to the hard mineral resources of the deep seabed in a specified area or areas;

“Hard mineral resources” means any deposit or accretion on or just below the surface of the deep seabed consisting of nodules which contain manganese, nickel, cobalt, or copper; and

“Registration” means any registration or other act by an authority which is recognized or accepted by the Party in question as conferring or confirming any right or authorization to engage in deep seabed operations.

APPENDIX II

NOTIFICATION

A. A notice relating to an application or amendment, as provided by paragraph 3 of this Agreement, shall include:

- (a) The identity of the applicant;
- (b) The coordinates of the area of the application or amendment;
- (c) The date and time the application or amendment was filed (expressed in Greenwich Mean Time to the nearest minute);
- (d) The type of authorization applied for;
- (e) A statement of the duration of activities applied for; and
- (f) Such other information as the notifying Party considers appropriate.

B. A notice relating to subsequent action or to authorizations shall include all necessary data, a copy of the legal documentation effecting the action and the operative date.

C. Each notice concerning the coordinates of an area of the deep seabed shall define the boundary by the geodetic coordinates of the turning points in accordance with the World Geodetic System 1972 (WGS 72). Any line defining the boundary between turning points must be a geodesic.

MEMORANDUM ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROVISIONAL UNDERSTANDING REGARDING DEEP SEABED MATTERS

With respect to the implementation of the Provisional Understanding Regarding Deep Seabed Matters signed on 3 August 1984, the representatives of the Governments of the United States of America, the Kingdom of Belgium, the French Republic, the Federal Republic of Germany, the Italian Republic, Japan, the Kingdom of the Netherlands, and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland have confirmed their intention to give effect to the following:

Eligibility

1. (1) Each Party will issue or transfer an authorization only to applicants:
 - (a) Which are financially and technologically qualified to conduct the proposed deep seabed operations;
 - (b) Which comply with all requirements of the Party's national law; and
 - (c) Whose deep seabed operations will be carried out in accordance with the standards prescribed below.

- (2) The relevant Parties will consult prior to the issuance or transfer of an authorization to an applicant who has previously been denied an authorization or had an authorization revoked for the same area by another Party, or who has relinquished the same area under an authorization of another Party.

Size of Area

2. (1) Each Party will issue or transfer an authorization only for an area in which the deep seabed operations authorized can be conducted within the initial duration of the authorization in an efficient, economical and orderly manner with due regard for conservation and protection of the environment, taking into consideration, as appropriate, the resource data, other relevant physical and environmental characteristics and the state of the technology of the applicant, as set forth in the plan of operations.

- (2) Upon request of any other Party, a Party will provide, within 30 days, a written statement of reasons why that Party has approved an application area of a particular size.

Standards

3. (1) Each Party will take all necessary measures so that deep seabed operations under its control:
 - (a) Are conducted with reasonable regard to the interests of other States in the exercise of the freedom of the high seas;
 - (b) Will include efforts to protect the quality of the environment and will not result in significant adverse effects on the environment;
 - (c) Have due regard for the prevention of waste and the future opportunity for the commercial recovery of the unrecovered balance of the hard mineral resources in the authorization area;
 - (d) Do not adversely affect the safety of life and property at sea in accordance with generally accepted international standards;
 - (e) Are conducted diligently by maintaining a reasonable level of operation based on the size of area and other relevant factors; and

(f) Are monitored for their effects on the environment.

(2) In accordance with its national law each Party will ensure that persons subject to its jurisdiction minimize interference with any activity authorized under an authorization issued by another Party.

(3) Each Party will cooperate in developing measures, consistent with its national law, needed to implement the provisions of the Agreement and of this Memorandum so that, in general function and effect, these measures are compatible with, comparable to, and as effective as those established by the other Parties.

Administrative Requirements

4. To enforce effectively the standards described in paragraph 3 of this Memorandum, each Party will employ, as appropriate, measures such as: imposing reasonable penalties for violation of requirements; placing observers on vessels to monitor compliance; suspending, revoking, or modifying authorizations; and, issuing orders in an emergency to prevent a significant adverse effect on the environment or to preserve the safety of life and property at sea.

[For the testimonium and signature pages, see p. 516 of this volume.]

DONE at Geneva on 3 August 1984, in eight copies in the English, French, German, Italian, Japanese and Netherlands languages, each of which shall be equally authentic.

FAIT à Genève le 3 août 1984, en huit exemplaires en langue anglaise, française, allemande, italienne, japonaise et néerlandaise, chacune faisant également foi.

GESCHEHEN zu Genf am 3 August 1984 in acht Urschriften in englischer, französischer, deutscher, italienischer, japanischer und niederländischer Sprache, wobei jeder Wortlaut gleichermaßen verbindlich ist.

FATTO a Ginevra, il 3 Agosto 1984, in otto copie, nelle lingue inglese, francese, tedesca, giapponese, italiana ed olandese, ciascuno dei testi facente egualmente fede.

千九百八十四年八月三日 にジュネーヴで、ひとしく正文である

英語、フランス語、ドイツ語、イタリア語、日本語及びオランダ語

により本書八通を作成した。

GEDAAN te Genève, op 3 Augustus 1984, in achtvoud, in de Engelse, de Franse, de Duitse, de Italiaanse, de Japanse en de Nederlandse taal, waarbij elk van de teksten gelijkelijk authentiek is.

For the Government of the United States of America:
 Pour le Gouvernement des Etats-Unis d'Amérique :
 Fuer die Regierung der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika:
 Per il Governo Degli Stati Uniti d'America:
 アメリカ合衆国政府のために
 Voor de Regering van de Verenigde Staten van Amerika:

[Signed — Signé]

JAMES L. MALONE

For the Government of the Kingdom of Belgium:
 Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Belgique :
 Fuer die Regierung des Koenigreichs Belgien:
 Per il Governo del Regno del Belgio:
 ベルギー王国政府のために
 Voor de Regering van het Koninkrijk België:

[Signed — Signé]

ANDRE ONKELINX

For the Government of the French Republic:
 Pour le Gouvernement de la République française :
 Fuer die Regierung der Franzoesischen Republik:
 Per il Governo della Repubblica Francese:
 フランス共和国政府のために
 Voor de Regering van de Franse Republiek:

[Signed — Signé]

CLAUDE CHAYET

For the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany:
Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérale d'Allemagne :
Fuer die Regierung der Bundesrepublik Deutschland:
Per il Governo della Repubblica Federale di Germania:
ドイツ連邦共和国政府のために
Voor de Regering van de Bondsrepubliek Duitsland:

[Signed — Signé]

HANS ARNOLD

For the Government of the Italian Republic:
Pour le Gouvernement de la République italienne :
Fuer die Regierung der Italienischen Republik:
Per il Governo della Repubblica Italiana:
イタリア共和国政府のために
Voor de Regering van de Italiaanse Republiek:

[Signed — Signé]

EMILIO F. DESTEFANIS

For the Government of Japan:
Pour le Gouvernement du Japon :
Fuer die Regierung Japans:
Per il Governo del Giappone:
日本国政府のために
Voor de Regering van Japan:

[Signed — Signé]

KAZUO CHIBA

For the Government of the Kingdom of the Netherlands:
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume des Pays-Bas :
Fuer die Regierung des Koenigreichs der Niederlande:
Per il Governo del Regno dei Paesi Bassi:
オランダ王国政府のために
Voor de Regering van het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden:

For the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
Fuer die Regierung des Vereinigten Koenigreichs Grossbritannien und Nordirland:
Per il Governo del Regno Unito di Gran Bretagna e Irlanda del Nord:
グレート・ブリテン及び北部アイルランド連合王国政府のために
Voor de Regering van het Verenigde Koninkrijk van Groot-Brittannie en Noord-Ierland:

[Signed — Signé]

PAUL FIFOOT

3 August 1984, Geneva

3 août 1984, Genève

3 August 1984, Genf

3 Agosto 1984, Ginevra

千九百八十四年八月三日 に ジュネーヴ で

3 Augustus 1984, Genève

DECLARATIONS
MADE UPON SIGNATURE

BELGIUM

“... Belgium [...] declare[s], in accordance with paragraph 12 (2) of the Provisional Understanding that, insofar as it is concerned, it can for the moment implement only those provisions of the Agreement that do not involve the issuance of permits. It is well known to all that Belgium has not thus far promulgated any law governing this subject. It must be added that should such a law be promulgated, Belgium would immediately consider itself to be morally bound by all the provisions of the Agreement.

“Belgium also declares that, for constitutional reasons this Agreement will enter into force for Belgium only following notification to all other Parties, in accordance with paragraph 12 (2) of the Provisional Understanding.”

ITALY

“1. With reference to what is provided for under paragraph 12 (2) of the Provisional Understanding Regarding Deep Seabed Matters, Italy, upon signature of this Provisional Understanding, declares as follows:

“A. Awaiting the adoption by the Parliament of the legal provisions regulating the activities of prospecting and mining of deep seabed mineral resources by Italian nationals, including provisions relating to the issue of authorizations, the Government of Italy will limit the application of this Agreement to the parts thereof other than those relating to the issue of authorizations.

DÉCLARATIONS
FAITES LORS DE LA SIGNATURE

BELGIQUE

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

La Belgique déclare, conformément au paragraphe 2 de l'article 12 de l'Arrangement provisoire que, pour sa part, elle ne peut pour l'instant qu'appliquer les dispositions de l'Arrangement qui ne concernent pas la délivrance des permis. Il est bien connu que la Belgique n'a pas jusqu'à présent promulgué de législation régissant cette question. Il convient d'ajouter, qu'au cas où une telle législation serait promulguée, la Belgique se considérerait immédiatement moralement liée par toutes les dispositions de l'Arrangement.

La Belgique déclare également que, pour des motifs constitutionnels, l'Arrangement n'entrera en vigueur pour elle qu'après notification à toutes les autres Parties, conformément au paragraphe 2 de l'article 12 de l'Arrangement provisoire.

ITALIE

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

1. Se référant aux dispositions énoncées au paragraphe 2 de l'article 12 de l'Arrangement provisoire concernant les questions relatives aux grands fonds marins, l'Italie, en signant ledit Arrangement provisoire, déclare ce qui suit :

A. En attendant l'adoption par le Parlement de la réglementation des activités de prospection et d'exploitation des ressources minérales des grands fonds marins par des ressortissants italiens, y compris les dispositions relatives à la délivrance des permis, le Gouvernement italien limitera l'application de l'Arrangement aux parties de celui-ci qui ne concernent pas la délivrance des permis.

“B. Upon the adoption of the legal provisions regulating the prospecting and mining of deep seabed mineral resources by Italian nationals, the Italian Government will notify all other Parties that it accepts all the provisions of this Agreement.

“2. Moreover, the Government of Italy declares that, upon the adoption of the legal provisions regulating the prospecting and mining activities of deep sea-bed mineral resources by Italian nationals, it will notify all other Parties that the Memorandum of Implementation annexed to the Provisional Understanding Regarding Deep Seabed Matters has become applicable to Italy.”

NETHERLANDS

[DUTCH TEXT — TEXTE NÉERLANDAIS]

“Bij gelegenheid van de ondertekening voor het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden van de Voorlopige Overeenstemming inzake aangelegenheden betreffende de diepzeemijnbouw wordt verklaard dat het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden de toepassing van deze Overeenkomst beperkt tot de andere delen daarvan dan die betreffende de verlening van vergunningen.

“Voorts wordt verklaard dat om constitutionele redenen deze Overeenkomst voor het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden eerst in werking treedt na kennisgeving daarvan aan alle Partijen.”

[TRANSLATION¹ — TRADUCTION²]

On the occasion of the signature for the Kingdom of the Netherlands of the Provisional Understanding regarding Deep Seabed Matters it is declared that the Kingdom of the Netherlands limits the application of this Agreement to the parts thereof other than those relating to the issue of authorizations.

Furthermore it is declared that, for constitutional reasons, this Agreement shall become effective for the Kingdom of the Netherlands only after notification to all other Parties.

B. Dès l'adoption de la réglementation des activités de prospection et d'exploitation des ressources minérales des grands fonds marins par des ressortissants italiens, le Gouvernement italien notifiera à toutes les autres parties qu'il accepte dans leur intégralité les dispositions de l'Arrangement.

2. En outre, le Gouvernement italien déclare que, dès l'adoption de la réglementation des activités de prospection et d'exploitation des ressources minérales des grands fonds marins par des ressortissants italiens, il notifiera à toutes les autres Parties que le mémorandum d'application annexé à l'Arrangement provisoire concernant les questions relatives aux grands fonds marins est applicable à l'Italie.

PAYS-BAS

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

A l'occasion de la signature pour le Royaume des Pays-Bas de l'Arrangement provisoire concernant les questions relatives aux grands fonds marins, il est déclaré que le Royaume des Pays-Bas limite l'application dudit Arrangement aux parties de celui-ci qui ne concernent pas la délivrance des permis.

De plus, il est déclaré que, pour des motifs constitutionnels, le présent Arrangement n'entrera pour le Royaume des Pays-Bas en vigueur qu'après notification à toutes les autres Parties.

¹ Translation supplied by the Government of the Netherlands.

² Traduction fournie par le Gouvernement des Pays-Bas.